412124, 10:40 AM Resolution for CAP 2023 Audit.docx - Google Docs

New Business
RESOLUTION 114

AUTHORIZATION OF THE LAWNSIDE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO APPROVE THE
CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN FOR THE 2022-2023 AUDIT FINDINGS

WHEREAS, Bowman and Company, has issued the annual audit report for Lawnside School
District for the year ended June 30, 2023; and
WHEREAS, the audit issued finding that School District was not in compliance with certain
provisions of laws and regulations; and
WHEREAS, the School District has prepared a Corrective Action Plan to address the findings.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAWNSIDE BOARD OF EDUCATION
FOLLOWS:

(1) Lawnside BOE adopted the Corrective Action Plan for the audit findings for the Annual

Financial Report for the Year Ended June 30,2023,

(2) This resolution is effective immediately upon its enactment by the Board of Education.
Date: March 14, 2024
Motion: Ms. Catlett
Second: Ms. Kittles

Vote:8

Motion Carried

Ms. Forrest n- Y Ms. Hayes - Y Ms. Arterbridge - | Mr. Harper-Y
Y

Ms. Cauthome - Ms, Catlette Y Ms. Kittles - Y Ms. Still - Y
Y

https:/idocs.gocgle.com/document/d/1 5BF mi1 TSbZ_PoQMuwsUYdOd7_4eBeajl/edit



4712124 10:41 AM

New Business

IDEA Amendment Resolution .docx - Google Docs

RESOLUTION 115

AUTHORIZATION OF THE LAWNSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT TO ACCEPT AND APPLY IDEA
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $115,244.00 FOR BASIC AND PRESCHOOL

WHEREAS, the allocation has been distributed as stated below:

Original Budget

Basic

$105,596.00 - Tuition

PreSchool

$3, 287.00 - Supplies & Materials

Date: March 14, 2023
Motion:
Second: Vote:

Amendment Budget

Basic

$108,752.00 - Tuition & Related Services
PreSchool

$6,492.00 - Supplies & Materials

Forrest Y Hayes Y

Arterbridge - vy Catlett - ¥

Cauthorne - Y Harper - Y

Kittles - Y Still Y

I, Karen Willis , Secretary of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, do hereby
certify that this is a true copy of the minutes recorded at a meeting held on Thursday, March 14,

2024,

Karen Willis

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

hitps://docs.qoonle.com/document/d/1 c2ZLGXi6A5caPgoVRUUEMZcs XHh 7 Qp9N/edit

m



4/12/24, 10:42 AM Resolution of Amending the ESEA Grant.docx - Google Docs

New Business

RESCLUTION 116

AUTHORIZATION OF THE LAWNSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT TO ACCEPT AND APPLY ESEA
(TITLE 1) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOR TITLE I-A, TITLE I SIA AND
TITLE II-A

WHEREAS, the allocation has been distributed as stated below:

Original Budget TITLE -I-A iqi Title I-SIA Original Title II-A
$169,291.00 $86,100.00 $19,727.00
Amended Budget Amended Budget Amended Budget
$178,927.00 $107,500.00 $40,161.00

Date: March 14, 2023
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second. Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried

Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n-Y Kittles - Y Still -y

I, Karen Willis , Secretary of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, do hereby
certify that this is a true copy of the minutes recorded at a meeting held on Thursday, March 14,
2024,

Karen Willis
Business Administrator/Board Secretary

https:/fdocs.qooale.com/document/d/1yz52164 SpolfSKwB8xZoptTInSohGOG3/edit



4/12/24, 10:42 AM 24-25 Tentative Resclution for PreSchool Budget - Goagle Docs

LAWNSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF EDUCATION
426 Charleston Avenue
Lawnside, New Jersey 08045
RONN H. JOHNSON, ED. D. KAREN WILLIS
SUPERINTENDENT BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR
856-546-4850 856-547-2585
FAX:856-310-0901 FAX: 856-547-3865
i al idek12.ni kwillis@l idek12.0j

RESOLUTION 117

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside approved the

Preschool Budget for the 2024-2025 school year for submission to the Department of Early
Childhood

Superintendent for review as follows:

Budget
General Education $578,778.00
Students with Disability
( General Education Classrooms) $106,617.00
Total $685,395.00
Date: March 14, 2024
Moved: Mr. Harper
Seconded: Ms.Catlett
Vote: Yes
Motion Carried
Forrest - Y Hayes - Y Harper - Y Cauthorne -Y
Catlett - Y Arterbridge - Y Kittles - Y Still - Y

Respectfully yours,

Karen Willis

https;//docs.aconle.com/document/d/1alz DiZs8J6YO-uCPsBxhaWIhE4vYiX4wQESKBVrcU0/edit

112



4/12/24, 10:42 AM 24-25 Tentative Resolution for PreSchool Budget - Google Docs

Business Administrator/Board Secretary

httos://docs.aooale.com/document/d/1alz DiZsBJ6YO-uCPs8xhaWIhE4vYiX4wQESKBVrcU0/edit

22



4112124, 10:44 AM Amend Resolution for Pritchard Industries.docx - Google Docs

RESOLUTION 118

AUTHORIZATION OF THE LAWNSIDE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO EXTEND THE
CURRENT CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH PRITCHARD INDUSTRIES FOR
CUSTODIAL CLEANING SERVICES FOR THE REMAINING 2023.2024 SCHOOL YEAR
IN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT EXCEED $50,000.00

WHEREAS, , Lawnside School District solicited a Bid on May 31, 2022 for custodial ¢leaning
services; and

WHEREAS, the District awarded the contract with Pritchard Industries with an option to renew; and

Vendor Name Type of Services Original Amount Additional Amount
Pritchard Industries Custodial Cleaning $81,005.93 $50,000.00
Inc. Service

THEREFORE BE RESOLVED, that the Lawnside Board of Education accepts and approve the
additional fiscal amount for the remaining of the 23-24 8Y in an amount to exceed $50,000.00.

Date: March 14, 2024
Motion: Mr. Harper

Second: Catlett
Motion Carried

Fomrest - Y Hayes-Y Catlett - Y Cauthorne - Y

Gibson-Y Arterbridge - Y Kittles - Y Sill -Y

httnsfidars annale comidacumeant/d! 1 7101 IFvahNtAGNIFafuZ aR-GeF sl viadit



4/12/24, 10:45 AM Resolution 119 - Google Docs

New Business

RESOLUTION #119

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM I0

11-000-213-100-00-00 5,000.00
Nurse's Salary
5000.0
11-000-213-300-00-00
Purchased Prof Educational Svrc

Total 5,000.00 5,0000.00

Date: 03/14/2024
Moved: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms, Catlett
Motion Carried

Forrest Y Hayes-Y Catlett - Y Cauthom - Y

Harper-Y Arterbridge - Y Kittles - Y Still-Y

httns-lidnrs nonala comidociimant/di IheTmnS2-Qd11Xa TvFL-ONMAtanfaRNMul hGGIKmMAY fadit




4712124, 10:45 AM Resolution 120 - Google Docs

New Business

RESOLUTION #120

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-000-291-241-00-00 600.00
Cther Retirement Contributions
600.00
11-000-291-250-00-00
Unemployment Compensation
Total 600.00 600.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthome - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y St -y

hitna-lHidare nnnnla romidncnimant/df1 mIQFRPMahhOL IvKh R THZ nwhRauunlhal N7ivh24KNL 1 Aladitithaadinn=h 7vuhRehoRivf

1/



4/12/24, 10:46 AM Resoclution 121 - Google Docs

New Business

RESOLUTION #121

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT FROM TO
11-000-219-390-00-00 40,000.00
Other Purchased Prof & Tec
40,000.00
11-000-219-320-00-00
Purchased Prof Educational Services
Total 40,000.00 40,000.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms, Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still - Y

httne-lldnre nnnnla ramidncumantidid Al DAGTORT7ARRy FROEMZ2dianN2X Okavr G ICK K aRind Aladitthaadinn=h 7wvwhRehnRivf

M



4/12/24,10:46 AM

New Business

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item

accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make

such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and

anticipated,

Resolution 122 - Google Docs

RESOLUTION #122

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the

Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-000-291-270-00-00 50,000.00
Health Benefits
50,000.00
11-000-291-200-00-00
FICA/Medicare Payments
Total 50,000.00 50,000.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still - Y

httne lidnre Aannnla ramidaromantidI4vnDA L lnam DA iR rhrm RAZEOA 2RAYIDT laOHraAnBEr TR aditihandina=h TiadkRahs i



4/12/24, 10:46 AM Resolution 123 - Google Docs

New Business

RESOLUTION #123

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-000-213-100-00-00 9110.00
Nurses Salary
$110.00
11-000-213-300-00-00
Pur Prof/ Tech Serv
Total 9,110.00 9,110.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - ¥
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still - Y

https:/fdocs.google. com/document/d/15r-viGxABZ3c0BGr-yWkAlagkpJIINSzSHcThi_PkBE/editifheading=h.7vvh8chuBiyf

M



4/12/24, 10:47 AM Resolution 124 - Google Docs

New Business
RESOLUTION #123

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-000-251-600-00-00 1,000.00
Supplies & Materials
1,000.00
11-000-251-580-00-00
Central Office Travel
Total 1,000.00 1,000.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y still - Y

hHnc-lidare annmla seamidacrimantididdheanuB N WrasinEROellaMinkhau2K A liaRAO 7 ARV iaAdibbhandinma=h Tinih ek fiof

104



4/12124, 10:47 AM Copy of Resolution 125 - Google Docs

New Business
RESOLUTION #125

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM I0

3156.00
20-250-100-500-00-00
Other Purchased Services

Total 3,156.00

Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms, Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried

Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained

Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still -y

https://docs.google.com/document/d/ 1 kOfXLxzFvWx2xLH4jF TVYTBHBcfbLv4h03GLpY_Yx0/edit#heading=h.7vwh8chu8iyf

L



4/12/24, 10:48 AM Resolution 126 - Google Docs

New Business
RESOLUTION #126

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-000-291-270-00-00 2,000.00
Health Benefits
2,000.00
11-000-291-250-00-00
Unemployment Compensation
Total 2,000.00 2,000.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still - Y

httmnilidann mannla anvaldam i antld M EmO<BHED? EuZ7AARDHIK 30 ET DAV T =D alf 0 I Al nn o sty Ton O aboOi S



4/12/24, 10:48 AM Resolution 127 - Google Docs

New Business
RESOLUTION #127

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT EROM 10
11-190-100-610-00-00 2,000.00
Supplies & Materials
2,000.00
11-000-213-610-00-00
Health Supplies
Total 2,000.00 2,000.00
Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms. Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried
Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained
Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Stilt - Y

hitps:/idocs.google.com/document/d/1cITIB7nrvA_6f7Y-KreSNHd4KeZOF 1WplZW3ynuGsLc/edit¥heading=h.7vvhB8chuBiyf

m



4/12/24, 10:48 AM Resclution 128 - Google Docs

New Business

RESOLUTION #128

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item
accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make
such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and
anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the
Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT FROM I0

20-250-100-500-00-00 73,126.75
Other Purchased Services/’

73,126.75
20-250-100-300-00-00
IDEA Basic - Purch Prof Services

Total 73,126.75 73,126.75

Motion: Mr. Harper
Second: Ms, Catlett
Vote: Yes- Motion Carried

Forrest Y Hayes - Y Arterbridge - Catlett - Y
Abstained

Cauthorne - Y Harper n- Y Kittles - Y Still -y

bbb e s ] {od s s 1A AB A Jal $mnPIMAIN, PAANLAE D e aOmall ai i Bl L aPml AP oS f o allibdlla oo alin mambn TFim s @ b D5 £




4/12/24, 10:49 AM

RONN H. JOHNSON, ED. D.

SUPERINTENDENT
856-546-4850
FAX:856-310-0901

BOARD OF EDUCATION
426 Charleston Avenue
Lawnside, New Jersey 08045
KAREN WILLIS
b 3 BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR
56-547-2585

ronnjohnson@lawnside.k12.nj.us

The Superintendent recommends approval to adopt the Tentative
Budget for FY 2024-2025:

BE IT RESOLVED that the tentative budget be approved for the
2024-25 School Year using the 2024-2025 state aid figures and
the School Business Administrator/Board Secretary be authorized
to submit the following tentative budget to the Executive County
Superintendent of Schools for approval in accordance with the

statutory deadline:

Tentative Budget Resolution - Google Docs

ORe

RESOLUTION 129

FAX: 856-547-3865

kwilli

lawnside k12.nj

General Special Debt TOTAL
Fund Revenue Service
Fund
2023-24
Total $ 13,954,336 $1,050,777 258,497 $15,263,613
Expenditures
Less:
Anticipated
Revenues
Taxes to be
Raised $4,993,582 $258,497 $5,252,079

And to advertise said tentative budget in the Courier Post
Newspaper in accordance with the form required by the State
Department of Education and according to law; and

hHne dane nnanla ramidacimantid4eviiELA naVIIOT7aRNNCNe 70 A7EQFAAAvnAcEzmbudind Hadit

1=



4/12/124, 10:49 AM Tentative Budget Resolution - Google Docs

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a public hearing be held at the
Lawnside Board of Education located at 426 E. Charleston Ave.,
Lawnside New Jersey on May 14, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. for the
purpose of conducting a public hearing on the budget for the
2023-2024 School Year.

Use of Banked Cap

BE IT RESOLVED that the _Lawnside Board of Education
includes in the proposed budget the adjustment for banked cap in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-10.1(b). The district has fully
exhausted all eligible statutory spending authority and must
increase the base budget in the amount of $ 0 for
the purpose of N/A . The district intends to
complete said purposes by June 2024,

Capital Reserve Deposit — Other Capital Projects

BE IT RESOLVED that included in the general fund

appropriations is $§ 0 for deposit into the Board of
Education’s approved Capital Reserve Account for future funding
of and represent expenditures for

construction elements or projects that are in addition to the
facilities efficiency standards necessary to achieve the New
Jersey Student Learning Standards.

Capital Reserve Withdrawal — Other Capital Projects

BE IT RESOLVED that included in the general fund
appropriations, budget line 620 is a withdrawal from Capital

Reserve - Other Capital Projects in the amount of
$ 0 for other capital project costs of

0 . The total cost of this project is
$ 0 which represents expenditures for

construction elements or projects that are in addition to the
facilities efficiency standards determined by the Commissioner as

https://docs.goegle.com/document/d/ 1 sxllEk1ccY2292aDOC0sZkLBZEBfpW4ygAsFzmhvOnU/edit



4/12/24, 10:49 AM Tentative Budget Resolution - Google Docs

necessary to achieve the New Jersey Student Learning
Standards.

Capital Reserve Withdrawal — Excess Costs

BE IT RESOLVED that included in the general fund
appropriations, budget line 620 is a withdrawal from Capital
Reserve — Excess Costs & Other Capital Projects in the amount
of $ 0 for excess costs of
_0 . The total costs of this school facility
project is $ for which $_0 was
determined as the final eligible cost and within the facilities
efficiency standards and the $_0 was
determined as excess costs and represent expenditures for
construction elements or projects that exceed the facilities
efficiency standards determined by the Commissioner as
necessary to achieve the New Jersey Student Learning
Standards.

Maintenance Reserve Withdrawal

BE IT RESOLVED that as per N.JA.C. 6A:23A-14.2(d) the
general fund appropriations include a $100.000  withdrawal
from the Maintenance Reserve Account for use on required
maintenance activities for a school facility as reported in the
comprehensive maintenance plan pursuant to N.J.A.C.
6A:26-20.5.

Emergency Reserve Withdrawal

BE IT RESOLVED that the general fund appropriations include a
$0 withdrawal from the Emergency Reserve
Account for the to improve school
security in the district/ or increase health benefits costs.

httne fidare ananla ramidncimantidieviER4 AV 2207 aNNCNe 7 A7ERAAAvnAcE»mbiind Hadit AR



412124, 10:49 AM Tentative Budget Resolution - Google Docs

Tuition Reserve Withdrawal

BE IT RESOLVED that the general fund appropriations include a
$0 withdrawal from the Tuition Reserve Account which were
deposited into the account in SY 2021-2022 and are now required
to be withdrawn to pay tuition obligations in the 2023-2024 SY.

Travel and Related Expense Reimbursement
2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Lawnside Board of Education recognizes school
staff and Board members will incur travel expenses related to and
within the scope of their current responsibilities and for travel that
promotes the delivery of instruction or furthers the efficient
operation of the school district; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-7.3 et seq. requires Board members
to receive approval of these expenses by a majority of the full
voting membership of the Board and staff members to receive
prior approval of these expenses by the Superintendent of
Schools and a majority of the full voting membership of the Board;
and

WHEREAS, the Lawnside Board of Education established 20,000
as the maximum travel amount for the current school year and
has expended $ _ 10,342.00 as of this date; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education
approves travel and related expense reimbursements in

accordance with N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-7.3, to a maximum expenditure
of $ 36,430.00 for the 2024-2025 school year.

Final Budget Adoption

httna-lidnre nannle enmidacuimant/di1axliFk 1 neY 229720000 7K AZFRInWAdvnAcFrmhunind adit Aarg



4/12/24, 10:49 AM Tentalive Budget Resolution - Google Docs

WHEREAS, the LawnsideBoard of Education adopted a tentative
budget on March 14, 2024, and submitted it to the Executive
County Superintendent of Schools for approval, and

WHEREAS, the tentative budget was approved by the Executive
County Superintendent of Schools on , and

WHEREAS, the tentative budget was advertised in the legal
section of the Courier Post on Friday, April 18,2024 and

WHEREAS, ihe final budget was presented to the public during a
hearing held in the Lawnside Board of Education, Board
Conference Room, Lawnside, NJ, on May 9, 2024.

General Special Debt TOTAL
Fund Revenue Service
2023-24
Total $ 13,954.336 $ 1,050,777 258,497 $15,263.613sx
Expenditures
Less:
Anticipated
Revenues
Taxes to be
Raised $4,993,582 - 0 $258,497 $5,252,079
Date: March 14, 2024
Motion: Mr. Harper
Ms. Catlette
Forrest- Y Hayes -Y Arterbridge - Y Catlett - Y
Cauthorne -Y Harper - Abstained Kittles -Y Still -Y

Vote
Motion Carried

httne-Hdnre nannla ramidarimantid evlIEE1 raY 2207 20000 Ne 71l RAZERfAW AunAcBrmbufinl Hardit BIg



